Examination of Estimates of Expenditure 2023-24 Reply Serial No.

CSTB202

CONTROLLING OFFICER’S REPLY

(Question Serial No. 1749)

Head: (95) Leisure and Cultural Services Department

Subhead (No. & title): (-) Not Specified

Programme: (1) Recreation and Sports

Controlling Officer: Director of Leisure and Cultural Services (Vincent LIU)

Director of Bureau: Secretary for Culture, Sports and Tourism

Question:

In 2022, the number of national sports associations (NSAs)/sports organisations subvented was 102, which will remain unchanged in 2023. In this connection, would the Government advise this Committee of:

a. the total amount of subvention and their respective proportions in the financial provisions under Programme (1) Recreation and Sports for each of the previous 3 years;

b. the list of the 102 subvented NSAs/sports organisations and their respective amount of subvention received.

Asked by: Hon KWOK Ling-lai, Lillian (LegCo internal reference no.: 12)

Reply:

a. The Leisure and Cultural Services Department (LCSD) provides subvention to national sports associations (NSAs) and sports organisations (SOs) under the Sports Subvention Scheme to support the promotion and development of sports in Hong Kong. The total amounts of subvention to the NSAs and SOs provided by the LCSD and their respective proportions in the financial provisions under Programme (1) Recreation and Sports for each of the previous 3 years (i.e. from 2020-21 to 2022-23) are as follows:

Proportion in the financial
Total amount of provisions under

subvention ($ million) Programme (1) Recreation

and Sports (percentage)

Subvention year

2020-21 409 7.93
2021-22 484 9.23
2022-23 584 10.46

b. A list of the NSAs and SOs which have received Block Grant subvention and Project Based subvention from the LCSD in 2022-23 is set out at the Annex.


Annex to Reply Serial No. CSTB202

Subvention to national sports associations (NSAs) under the Sports Subvention Scheme in 2022-23

NSA $°000
1. | Hong Kong Archery Association 6,979
2. | Hong Kong Association of Athletics Affiliates Limited 10,183
3. | Hong Kong Badminton Association Limited 23,239
4. | The Baseball Association of Hong Kong, China Limited 11,176
5. | Hong Kong Basketball Association Limited 15,857
6. | Hong Kong Billiard Sports Control Council Company Limited 6,488
7. | Hong Kong China Bodybuilding and Fitness Association 4,051
8. | Hong Kong Boxing Association Limited 4,733
9. | The Hong Kong Canoe Union Limited 8,500
10. | Hong Kong Chinese Martial Arts Dragon and Lion Dance Association Limited 5,023
11. | Cricket Hong Kong Limited 8,207
12. | The Cycling Association of Hong Kong, China Limited 16,285
13. | Hong Kong DanceSport Association Limited 8,871
14. | Hong Kong China Dragon Boat Association 6,255
15. | Hong Kong Equestrian Federation 6,068
16. | Hong Kong Fencing Association 9,904
17. | Flying Disc Federation of Hong Kong, China 3,980
18. | The Hong Kong Football Association Limited 23,876
19. | Hong Kong, China Gateball Association Co. Limited 3,430
20. | Hong Kong Golf Association Limited 5,615
21. | The Gymnastics Association of Hong Kong, China 10,761
22. | Handball Association of Hong Kong, China Limited 13,035
23. | The Hong Kong Hockey Association 6,147
24. | Hong Kong Ice Hockey Association Limited 6,690
25. | The Judo Association of Hong Kong, China 7,548
26. | The Karatedo Federation of Hong Kong, China Limited 5,707
27. | Hong Kong Kart Club Limited 4,637
28. | Hong Kong Kendo Association Limited 3,224
29. | Hong Kong China Korfball Association Limited 3,777
30. | China Hong Kong Lacrosse Association Limited 3,231
31. | Hong Kong Lawn Bowls Association 7,583


NSA $’000
32. | The Hong Kong Life Saving Society 9,782
33. | China Hong Kong Mountaineering and Climbing Union Limited 9,186
34. | Hong Kong Muay-Thai Association Limited 3,381
35. | Hong Kong Netball Association Limited 4,082
36. | Orienteering Association of Hong Kong Limited 8,010
37. | Hong Kong Federation of Roller Sports Limited 4,851
38. | Hong Kong, China Rowing Association 12,021
39. | Hong Kong Rugby Union 10,740
40. | Hong Kong Sailing Federation 4,213
41. | The Hong Kong Schools Sports Federation 11,530
42. | Hong Kong Shooting Association 7,832
43. | Hong Kong Shuttlecock Association Limited 5,566
44. | Hong Kong Skating Union Limited 4,499
45. | Hong Kong Softball Association 5,879
46. | Hong Kong Sports Association of the Deaf Company Limited 6,283
47. | Hong Kong Sports Association for Persons with Intellectual Disability 15,309
48. | Hong Kong Sports Association for the Physically Disabled 12,511
49. | Hong Kong Squash 19,842
50. | Hong Kong China Swimming Association 17,435
51. | The Hong Kong Table Tennis Association Limited 20,818
52. | Hong Kong Taekwondo Association Limited 6,204
53. | The Hong Kong Tennis Association Limited 19,730
54. | Hong Kong Tenpin Bowling Congress Limited 5,481
95. | Triathlon Association of Hong Kong China Limited 6,989
56. | Hong Kong Underwater Association Limited 2,325
S7. | The University Sports Federation of Hong Kong, China Limited 4,317
38. | Volleyball Association of Hong Kong, China Limited 15,718
59. | Hong Kong Water Ski Association Limited 3,064
60. | The Hong Kong Weightlifting and Powerlifting Association Limited 3,011
61. | Windsurfing Association of Hong Kong 13,233
62. | Hong Kong Wushu Union Limited 8,258


Subvention to sports organisations under the Sports Subvention Scheme in 2022-23

Sports Organisations $°000
1. | Sports Federation & Olympic Committee of Hong Kong, China 5,352
2. Hong Kong Chess Federation 91
3. Hong Kong Chinese Amateur Swimming Association 272
4. | Hong Kong Chinese Chess Association 260
5. | The Chinese Football Association of Hong Kong 44
6. | The Citizen Athletic Association Limited 263
7. Hong Kong Contract Bridge Association Limited 10
8. Hong Kong Dance Federation 34
9. | Hong Kong Go Association 408
10. | Happy Valley Athletic Association Limited 346
11. | Hong Kong Miniature Football Association 179
12. | Kowloon Miniature Football Association 161
13. | The New Territories Regional Sports Association 541
14. | The Outward Bound (Alumni) Association of Hong Kong 69
15. | Hong Kong Rope Skipping Association, China 436
16. | The Hong Kong Society for the Deaf 108
17. | South China Athletic Association 173
18. | Hong Kong Tai Chi Association 46
19. | Hong Kong Teachers’ Association 75
20. | Hong Kong Tug-of-War Association Limited 34
21. | Hong Kong Winter Swimming Association 50
22. | Hong Kong Woodball Association Limited 126
23. | Floorball Federation of Hong Kong, China Limited 72
24. | Hong Kong Kin-Ball Association Limited 114
25. | Multi-Bowls Association of Hong Kong, China Limited 63
26. | Sepaktakraw Federation of Hong Kong, China Limited 77
27. | Hong Kong Surf and Standup Paddle Association Limited 91
28. | Tchoukball Association of Hong Kong, China Limited 82
29. | Hong Kong Kabaddi Federation Limited 115
30. | Hong Kong Kyudo Association 27
31. | World Nunchaku Association (HKNA) Limited 70
32. | Hong Kong Sport Stacking Association Limited 150
33. | Cheerleading Federation of Hong Kong (China) Limited 142


Sports Organisations

$°000

34. | Hong Kong Dodgeball Association Limited 122
35. | Dodgeball Association of Hong Kong, China Limited 137
36. | Health Qigong Association of Hong Kong, China Limited 12
37. | The Kurash Federation of Hong Kong China Limited 90
38. | Molkky Association of Hong Kong, China Limited 122
39. | Pickleball Sport Association of Hong Kong, China Limited 72
40. | Sambo Federation of Hong Kong China Limited 80

- End -

